

15 Marylebone Road | London | NW1 5JD

ccgfoi@nw.london.nhs.uk

03 January 2018

Dear Mr Wain.

Freedom of Information request Brent CCG (Ref: CCG/9111)

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request made to Brent CCG.

## You requested the following information:

Sir David Nicholson, then Chief Executive of the NHS in England, requested in a letter on 15/03/2012 that individuals or their representatives notify the relevant PCT in respect of previously un-assessed periods of time where there is evidence that the individual should have been assessed for eligibility for NHS CHC funding with respect to that care.

- 1/. Please let me know how many applications were received by the CCG, and/or the CCGs/PCTs it replaced, before the first deadline Sir David gave in that letter, ie 30/12/2012?
- 2/. Of those applications received, how many reached the stage of being processed by the CCG, and/or the CCGs/PCTs it replaced?
- 3/. Of those which reached the stage of being processed by the CCG, and/or the CCGs/PCTs it replaced, how many have so far resulted in a Decision Letter?
- 4/. Of those which have reached the stage of a Decision Letter, how many applications have been refused?
- 5/. Of those which have reached the stage of a Decision Letter, how many applications have been refused for reasons relating to original documents or records having been lost or destroyed?

## Our response to your request is:

1/. Please let me know how many applications were received by the CCG, and/or the CCGs/PCTs it replaced, before the first deadline Sir David gave in that letter, ie 30/12/2012?:

Brent CCG (the former Brent Primary Care Trust) received 109 applications.



- 2/. Of those applications received, how many reached the stage of being processed by the CCG, and/or the CCGs/PCTs it replaced?
  Brent CCG discounted 56 cases on the basis of lack of duty, another CCG's responsibility or period already funded.
- 3/. Of those which reached the stage of being processed by the CCG, and/or the CCGs/PCTs it replaced, how many have so far resulted in a Decision Letter?

  Brent CCG provided an outcome letter to all of the 109 cases.

Brent CCG/PCT has communicated the outcomes of the process to all 109 cases.

4/. Of those which have reached the stage of a Decision Letter, how many applications have been refused?

Brent CCG did not refuse any cases; 56 were discounted and 3 which did not have any evidence of eligibility following full consideration.

5/. Of those which have reached the stage of a Decision Letter, how many applications have been refused for reasons relating to original documents or records having been lost or destroyed?

Brent CCG has no claims applications closed or refused on the basis of missing documentation.

If you are dissatisfied with your response you can request an internal review of your response by emailing <a href="mailto:ccgfoi@nw.london.nhs.uk">ccgfoi@nw.london.nhs.uk</a>. The outcome will be reported back to you. Where you feel your request has still not been dealt with properly, you can appeal to the Information Commissioner by writing to: The Information Commissioner, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow SK9 5AF.

Further information on the Freedom of Information Act is available at: http://www.ico.org.uk.

Yours sincerely,

Freedom of Information Team